(*) Average exchange rate is used and represents pre-elimination balances.

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR

THE PERIOD ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power as of June 30, 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

(59)

30. NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(CONTINUED)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation in the exchange rate of foreign

currency against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to

key management personal and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in the foreign

exchange rates.

As of 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, the currency risk analysis of Alarko Group is as follows

(TL):

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis chart

30 June 2025

 Profit/ loss Equity

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

When USD changes by 10% against TL

1- Net Assets/ Liabilities in USD 471.231 (471.231) - -

2- Hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 471.231 (471.231) - -

When Euro changes by 10% against TL - -

4- Net Assets/ Liabilities in Euro (1.381.839) 1.381.839 - -

5- Hedged from Euro risk(-) - - - -

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (1.381.839) 1.381.839 - -

When GBP changes by 10% against TL - -

7- Net Assets/ Liabilities in GBP (11.456) 11.456 - -

8- Hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (11.456) 11.456 - -

When other foreign currencies changes by 10% against TL

10- Net Assets/ Liabilities in other currencies 15 (15) - -

11- Hedged from other currency risks(-) - - - -

12- Net Effect of Other Currencies (10+11) 15 (15) - -

Total (3+6+9+12) (922.049) 922.049

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis chart

31 December 2024

 Profit/ loss Equity

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

When USD changes by 10% against TL

1- Net Assets/ Liabilities in USD 564.526 (564.526) - -

2- Hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 564.526 (564.526) - -

When Euro changes by 10% against TL - -

4- Net Assets/ Liabilities in Euro (1.468.431) 1.468.431 - -

5- Hedged from Euro risk(-) - - - -

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (1.468.431) 1.468.431 - -

When GBP changes by 10% against TL - -

7- Net Assets/ Liabilities in GBP (2.160) 2.160 - -

8- Hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (2.160) 2.160 - -

When other foreign currencies changes by 10% against TL

10- Net Assets/ Liabilities in other currencies 19.978 (19.978) - -

11- Hedged from other currency risks(-) - - - -

12- Net Effect of Other Currencies (10+11) 19.978 (19.978) - -

Total (3+6+9+12) (886.087) 886.087

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR

THE PERIOD ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2025
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power as of June 30, 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

(60)

31. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) It had previously been announced to the public that Alarko Tarım Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş., a

subsidiary, acquired 600 shares with a nominal value of TL 15.000 (Full TL), representing 25% of

the total capital of Sanrose Tarım Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (“Sanrose”), whose main field of activity

is agriculture and greenhouse cultivation, on 15 January 2024. As of 3 July 2025, Alarko Tarım has

acquired an additional 1.800 shares with a nominal value of TL 45.000 (Full TL), representing the